

No. 14-280

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* ARGUING AGAINST JURISDICTION**

---

---

STUART R. LOMBARDI  
JONATHAN D. WAISNOR  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRANK SCADUTO  
JOANNE T. PEDONE  
KYLE A. MATHEWS  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
rbernstein@willkie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

259720



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO REACH THE <i>MILLER</i> RETROACTIVITY ISSUE UNLESS FEDERAL LAW MAKES THE <i>TEAGUE</i> EXCEPTIONS BINDING IN STATE COLLATERAL PROCEEDINGS. ....	9
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Decide Issues Of State Law Or Render Advisory Opinions On Federal Issues .....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Michigan v. Long</i> 's Presumption Does Not Apply To The <i>Miller</i> Retroactivity Issue Because The Louisiana Supreme Court Has Held That Federal Law Is Not Binding.....	10
C. Independently, <i>Michigan v. Long</i> Does Not Confer Appellate Jurisdiction To Decide An Issue Governed By State Law In This Case .....	17
II. THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXTEND IN THIS CASE TO THE <i>MILLER</i> RETROACTIVITY ISSUE BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT MAKE THE <i>TEAGUE</i> EXCEPTIONS BINDING IN STATE COLLATERAL REVIEW PROCEEDINGS .....	20
A. <i>Miller</i> Was Silent On Whether Federal Or State Law Controls Retroactivity.....	22
B. The Source Of The <i>Teague</i> Exceptions Is A Federal Statute That Applies Only To Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	23
C. This Court Should Not Interpret The Constitution To Imply An Additional Remedy That Requires State Collateral Review Courts To Apply The <i>Teague</i> Exceptions.....	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. This Court Should Not Create Federal Common Law To Make The <i>Teague</i> Exceptions Binding In State Court Collateral Proceedings For Final Convictions.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 273 U.S. 269 (1927).....	10
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	17, 20
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	18
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	23
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	16
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	18, 22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	32, 33
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Nunez</i> , 465 U.S. 324 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Dewey v. City of Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899) . . . . .	21
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) . . . . .	28
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	2, 30
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) . . . . .	34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) . . . . .	36

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	18
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	23, 27
<i>Leathe v. Thomas</i> , 207 U.S. 93 (1907).....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	22
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	27
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	33
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	23, 27, 30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) . . . . .	28
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) . . . . .	32, 33, 35
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) . . . . .	22
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Smith v. Blackburn</i> , 632 F.2d 1194 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	33
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 242 So. 2d 818 (La. 1970) . . . . .	7
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013) . . . . .	8, 13



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	14
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	13

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	1, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	17, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2241(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243. . . . .	24
28 U.S.C. § 2254. . . . .	6, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a). . . . .	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . .	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	31
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	31
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385 . . . . .	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amicus Brief of the ACLU, <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) . . . . .	26, 35
1 American Bar Association, <i>ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS</i> 633 (7th ed. 2012). . . . .	15
6 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE T-1</i> (2d ed. 2015) . . . . .	15
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(a) . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Foreword: the High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1965).....	28
Stephen M. Shapiro, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	9, 17
